Produkte
Products
         TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH  Tillystraße 2  D - 90431 Nürnberg  Tel.: +49 911 655 5225  Fax: +49 911 655 5226
           Mail: service@de.tuv.com  Web: www.tuv.comom
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.:
17039169 007 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:

Technical Specification Value
Kind of Equipment Battery Analyzer
Type Designation BT521
Operating Frequency band 2402.0 – 2480.0MHz
Employed RF Technology Bluetooth V4.0 Single Mode
Occupied Bandwidth 1.054 MHz
Channel Spacing 1MHz
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17039169 007 Seite 8 von 27
Page 8 of 27
Extreme Temperature Range 0~+40℃
Operation Voltage
DC 2010-02- V (via 2010-02-)
DC 18V, 1A when being charged by marketed
AC/DC charger
Modulation GFSK
Antenna Type Built-In Chip Antenna
Antenna Gain 3dBi
Table 3: Technical Specification of the battery analyzer and probe BTL21
Technical Specification Value
Kind of Equipment Probe
Type Designation BTL21
Operating Frequency band 2405.0-2480.0MHz
Employed RF Technology ZigBee
Occupied Bandwidth 2.673 MHz
Channel Spacing 5 MHz
Extreme Temperature Range 0~+40℃
Operation Voltage (Via direct connection from battery analyzer)
Modulation OQPSK
Antenna Type Built-In Chip Antenna
Antenna Gain 3dBi
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, radio transmitting
1. Bluetooth transmitting of the battery analyzer
2. ZigBee transmitting of the battery analyzer
3. ZigBee transmitting of the probe BTL21
B. On, radio receiving
1. Bluetooth receiving of the battery analyzer
2. ZigBee receiving of the battery analyzer
3. ZigBee receiving of the probe BTL21
C. On, under measurement (with and without PC connection)
4. mΩ function with 4 different ranges and with Bluetooth ON
5. VDC function with 4 different ranges
6. VAC function
7. Ripple function with 2 different ranges
8. Temperature function (when connected with probe BTL21 only)
D. Charging mode
E. Stand by
F. Off.
Note:
During charging mode, the measurement function is not working.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17039169 007 Seite 9 von 27
Page 9 of 27
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Nothing mentioned explicitly.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Block diagram - Instruction manual
- Bill of Material - Rating label
- Schematic diagram - Operational description
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17039169 007 Seite 10 von 27
Page 10 of 27
4. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum power level. The test modes
were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5.
According to the difference indicated in Clause 3.1, testing was carried out on model BT521
only, which the most complex model.
Software used for testing: “teraterm-4.80” provided by client
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 4: List of marketed accessories
Item Model No. Serial No. Manufacturer
AC/DC Adapter 153586 004024401751 Fluke
Battery test leads (probe) BTL21 n/a Fluke
Table 5: List of interconnected cables
Cable Description Type (Cores, Shielded) Length (m)
AC input cable of adapter 2 cores, unshielded 1.65
DC output cable of adapter 2 cores, unshielded 1.85
4.4 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample, which has been tested, contained the noise suppression parts as described in
the Constructional Data Form or the Technical Construction File. No additional measures were